Forward contracts (NDF) (33,906) - - - - (33,906)  (3,756)  - - - - (3,756)
Swap contract (2,132) - - - - (2,132)  - - - - - -

Net exposure (581,539) (30) (100) 722 984 (579,963)  (726,501)  (1,977)  (75) (1,021)  996  (728,578)

Management believes that the exposures to the foreign exchange risk are acceptable for its operations.

In order to verify the sensitivity of the exchange rate differences of trade receivables and trade payables
in foreign currency to which the Company and its subsidiaries were exposed as at March 31, 2022, five
different scenarios were defined with stresses of 5% and 10%, of decrease or increase in relation to the
benchmark rate, the expected rate used for the next 12 months. Also, these stresses correspond to the
expectation based on the magnitude of the changes in the US dollar rates for the 12 months prior to the
base date.

The respective foreign exchange expense and income was calculated for each scenario. The portfolio
base date used was March 31, 2022. The US dollar quotation used in the projection was R$5.20.

Intelbras S.A. - Indústria de Telecomunicação Eletrônica Brasileira
Notes to the interim financial information
As at March 31, 2022
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

47

 (Expense)/Income

Scenario I
-10%

Scenario II
-5%

Probable
scenario

Scenario III
+5%

Scenario IV
+10%

Cash and cash equivalents (373) 1,201 2,746 4,290 5,835

Trade receivables  (75) 262 600 937 1,275

Trade payables  6,634 (23,206) (53,045) (82,885) (112,724)

Borrowings and financing 421 (1,471) (3,363) (5,255) (7,147)

Financial instruments and
derivatives

440

(1,538)

(3,516)

(5,493)

(7,471)

Impact on profit or loss 7,047 (24,752) (56,578) (88,406) (120,232)

(vi) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of incurring direct or indirect losses due to a series of reasons associated to
the Company’s processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure, as well as external factors, except
credit, market and liquidity risks, such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements, and
generally accepted corporate behavior standards. The operational risks arise from all Company’s
operations.

The Company’s objective is to manage the operational risk to avoid any financial losses and damages to
the Company’s reputation.

Senior Management has the primary responsibility for developing and implementing controls over